No. 23-40582

# **United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

Honorable Terry Petteway; Honorable Derrick Rose; Honorable Penny Pope,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees* 

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Galveston County Commissioners Court; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge

*Defendants-Appellants* 

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Galveston County Commissioners Court; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge

Defendants-Appellants

Dickinson Bay Area Branch NAACP; Galveston Branch NAACP; Mainland Branch NAACP; Galveston LULAC Council 151; Edna Courville; Joe A. Compian; Leon Phillips,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; Dwight D. Sullivan, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

*Defendants-Appellants* 

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

USDC Nos. 3:22-CV-00057, 3:22-CV-00093, 3:22-CV-00117

# PETTEWAY APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' EN BANC PETITION

Mark P. Gaber	Neil Baron	Chad W. Dunn
Valencia Richardson	Law Office of Neil G.	Brazil & Dunn
Simone Leeper	Baron	1900 Pearl Street
Alexandra Copper	1010 E. Main St., Ste. A	Austin, TX 78705
Campaign Legal Center	League City, TX 77573	
1101 141 0 3111 0 400	•	

1101 14th St. NW Ste. 400

Washington, DC 20001

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Counsel for Petteway Appellees

Bernadette Reyes Sonni Waknin UCLA Voting Rights Project 3250 Public Affairs Building Los Angeles, CA 90095 (310) 400-6019 K. Scott Brazil Brazil & Dunn 13231 Champion Forest Dr., Ste. 406 Houston, TX 77069 (281) 580-6310

Counsel for Petteway Appellees

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	l
STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Stare decisis requires denial of the petition	5
II. Only the Supreme Court can resolve the circuit split the County identifies	7
III. This case is a poor vehicle to reconsider <i>Clements</i>	9
IV. Clements correctly held that Section 2 protects minority coalitions from vote dilution	
CONCLUSION10	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS18	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18	3

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	6
Barnhart v. Thomas, 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	12
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	7, 9
Brewer v. Ham, 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	1
Campos v. City of Baytown, 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	1
Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11, 15
Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Board of Commissioners, 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	7
F.D.I.C. v. RBS Sec. Inc., 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
Frank v. Forest County, 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003)	
Hall v. Virginia, 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	
Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	5, 6, 7
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9
LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	
LULAC, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Independent School District, 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)	1
Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	
Overton v. City of Austin, 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	
Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Healt Services., Inc. v. Kauffman, 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	
Pope v. County of Albany, 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc., 954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc)	
Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior College District, 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	
United States v. Corner, 598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	

Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	11
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	11
52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)	11
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	6
5th Circuit Rule 35.2.10	2
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	12
House of Representatives Report No. 97-227 (1981)	14
Senate Report No. 94-295 (1975)	12, 13, 14
Senate Report No. 97-417 (1982)	14, 15
